Resolution #25-

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION FUNDING

WHEREAS, the City of Hendersonville City Council has previous approved the application for 2024 Community Development Block Grant Neighborhood Revitalization Funding (CDBG-NR), having held two public hearings as required; and

WHEREAS, the City has been awarded \$1,312,710.50 in CDBG-NR by the NC Department of Commerce, Rural Economic Development Division, and

WHEREAS, the City has received a Grant Agreement to govern the use of the CDBG-NR funds for neighborhood revitalization purposes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville that:

- 1. The City Council hereby accepts the CDBG-NR funding in the amount of \$1,312,710.50 from the NC Department of Commerce, Rural Economic Development Division, and the Grant Agreement is approved as presented.
- 2. The Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem is authorized to execute the Grant Agreement on behalf of the City of Hendersonville.
- 3. The City Manager and City staff are authorized to take such actions as are reasonably necessary to carry out the terms of the Grant Agreement, in consultation with the City Attorney.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina on this 12th day of February, 2025.

Attest:	Dr. Jennifer Hensley, Mayor Pro Tem, City of Hendersonville
Jill Murray, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Angela S. Beeker, City Attorney	